
WILLIAM RAIN"EY HARPER COLLEGE 
34 West Palatine Road 

Palatine, Illinois 60067 

AGENDA 
March 2 8, 1968 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

III. Approval of Minutes

IV. Approval of Disbursements

A. Bills Payable 
B. Payroll, March 1-15, 1968 
C. Part-time Teacher's Payroll, February 5 -March 15, 

1968 
D. Estimated Payrolls, March 16 -April 15, 1968 

V. Communications 

VI. Unfinished Business

VII. New Bustness

VIII. 

IX. 

A. Recommendations on Adjustments and/or Promotions 
in Rank (Exhibit A) 

B. Recommendation -Faculty Salary Schedule (Exhibit B) 
C. Recommendation - Budget Amendment (Exhibit C) 

1 . Budget Revision of Duplicating Department 
Equipment 

2. Administrative and Physical Education Remodeling 
Project 

D. Other 

President's Report 

Adjournment 



WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE 34 WEST PALATINE ROAD, PALATINE, ILLINOIS 60067 

March22 , 1968 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

"' 
- ... 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Dear Trustee: 

Enclosed is the Agenda and supporting information for 
the regularly scheduled Board meeting to be held Thursday, 
March 28, 1968, 1200 West Algonquin Road, Palatine, 
illinois at 8:00P.M. 

I shall look forward to seeing you on Thursday at eight 
o'clock in the evening. 

Sincerely, 

) 
Robert E. Lahti 
President 

ja1 
Enclosures 



WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE 
BOARD OF JUN IOR COLL EGE DISTRICT 512 

COUNTIES OF COOK, KANE, LAKE, AND McHENRY, STATE OF IL L INOIS 

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 

CALL TO ORDER: 

ROLL CALL : 

MINUTES: 

APPROVAL OF DIS­
BURSEMENTS: 

The regular meeting of the Board of Junior College 
District No. 512 was called to order at 8: 05 p.m., 
March 28, 1968, at the Harper College Data Processing 
Center, 1200 West Algonquin Road, Palatine, Illinois. 
by Chairman Haas. 

Present: John Haas, James Hamill, Milton Hansen, 
Roy Hutchings, Richard Johnson and 
Jessalyn Nicklas 

Absent: John Kuranz 

Also present: Dr. Robert E. Lahti, Joseph Clouser, 
James Harvey, Robert Hughes, Larry King, William 
Mann, Thomas McCabe, H. Pankratz, John Thompson, 
and John Upton, Harper College; Frank Hines, Board 
Attorney; Ralph P. Klatt, Des Plaines "Suburban 
Times;" Kathy Gosnell, Paddock Publications; Betsy 
Brooker, Day Publications. 

Member Johnson moved and Member Hutchings seconded 
the motion to approve the minutes of the Adjourned 
Board Meeting of Tuesday, March 19, 1968. Motion 
carried unanimously. 

Member Johnson moved and Member Hutchings seconded 
the motion to approve for payment the Bills Payable as 
of March 28, 1968, as follows: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site and Construction Fund 

$19, 423.34 
3, 064.83 
9, 237.54 

$31, 725.71 

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, 
Hutchings, Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 



Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 

APPROVAL OF 
DISBURSEMENTS 
(Cont.) 

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS: 

Member Johnson moved and Member Hutchings seconded 
the motion to approve for payment the Payroll of 
March l-15, 1968, in the amount of $45, 536. 73; the 
Part- time Teachers' Payroll of February 5 through 
March 15, 1968, in the amount of $14, 037.50; and 
the Estimated Payrolls, March 16 to April 15, 1968, 
in the amount of $116, 000.00; with the provision 
that the three checks issued to Susan Ne u on the 
March l- 15 Payroll be investigated and reported 
back to the Board. 

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, 
Hutchings, Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 

Member Hansen moved and Member Hamill seconded the 
motion to authorize W. J. Mann, Dean of Business, 
to approve the following construction payouts: 

L.K.Comstock- Gibson Electric co. $27, 425.41 
Caudill, Rowlett & Scott 11, 591.99 
Caudill, Rowlett & Scott 3, 006.05 

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, 
Hutchings, Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 

Dr. L ahti called the Board's attention to the Site 
and Construction Fund, pointing out that this is now 
on a project basis and completely up- to- date; that 
it not only provides an historical record but also 
a projected estimate of the total construction pro­
gram. 

Dr. Lahti expressed concern that the bond issue sold 
to raise the local share of campus construction 
costs did not include funds for initial moveable 
equipment. A discussion followed on the inadequacy 
of the construction fund reserve for full funding of 

2.



� 

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS: 
(Cont.) 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

initial moveable equipment and possible solutions 
through state legislation. Chairman Haas asked Mr. 
Mann to explain a Working cash Fund, and the bene­
fits and advantages to the college in setting up 
such a fund. 

The Chairman then requested that Mr. Hines, Board 
Attorney, together with Mr. Mann, work up possible 
suggestions for legislation in the following areas: 
provide for a tax levy for a Working Cash Fund; 
consider a possible minimum levy that could be 
adopted by the junior college districts without 
referendum; and, the establishment of a date for 
determining FTE as far as state aid is concerned by 
advancing the date where it is in conformity with 
higher education in the state. Member Hamill 
expressed surprise that addresses of candidates for 
election to Board of Trustees are shown on the 
ballot, and suggested this area be investigated for 
legislation. 

Secretary Nicklas read a letter from Miss Karen Bock 
thanking the Board of Trustees for awarding her the 
Trustee Scholarship. 

A letter was received from the Assessor in Schaumburg 
Township informing the Board of the Township Meeting 
on April 2, 1968, at which it is planned to ask that 
$6300.00 be allocated for an aerial survey of 
Schaumburg Township. The letter explained the pur­
pose of this survey and the benefits to the taxing 
bodies. 

Member Johnson moved and Member Nicklas seconded the 
motion that the Board support the use of township 
funds for an aerial survey of Schaumburg Township. 

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, 
Hutchings, Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 

Chairman Haas asked that the administration write a 
letter to Mr. Powers, Schaumburg Township Assessor, 
indicating the action of the Board in supporting his 
position. 

3.



� 

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 4. 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
(Cont. ) 

UNFINISHED 
BUSINESS: 

NEW BUSINESS: 
Recommendations on 
Adjustments and/or 
Promotions in Rank 

Secretary Nicklas informed the Board that she had 
received a letter from Rock Valley College with 
suggestions for improvement of the association, 
and makin g the suggestion that many of the colleges 
join again in increasing the institutional dues. Mrs. 
Nicklas informed the Board that at an association 
meeting the dues were increased from 30¢ FTE to 50¢ 
FTE with same base. 

Dr. L ahti stated a letter had been received from the 
League of Women Voters in Palatine concernin g their 
monthly forum late in April. He stated that the 
Trustees will be con tacted to find out who would like 
to attend. 

None 

Dr. L ahti discussed the procedure for evaluation 
pointing out that, with the exception of meeting the 
dates, the promotion policy set by the Board had been 
followed. Dr. L ahti recommended that Roy Sedrel and 
John Upton be given the rank of Assistant Professor, 
stating these promotions would become effective with 
the start of the next fall semester. Dr. Lahti also 
recommen ded that adjustmen ts be made for charles Falk 
to the rank of Assistant Professor and Rosario 
DePalma to the rank of Associate Professor. 

Member Hamill moved and Member Johnson seconded the 
motion that the following promotions and adjustments 
be approved: 

Promotions: Roy Sedrel - to Assistant Professor 
John Upton - to Assistant Professor 

Adjustments: Charles Falk - to Assistan t Professor 
Rosario DePalma - to Associate Professor 

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, 

Hutchings, Johnson and Nicklas

Nays: None 

Dr. Lahti informed the Board that any monetary considera­
tions would be arrived at independently from these 
Promotions and Adjustmen ts, and the administration will 
prepare such recommendations for the Board. 



Minutep of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 19 68 5 . 

NEW BUSINESS: 
Recommendation 
Faculty Salary 
Schedule 

Member Johnson moved and Member Hansen seconded the 
motion that the Board approve the adoption of the 
Interim Salary Program for the College Year 1968- 1969, 
Roman Numeral I, as presented. 

Member Nicklas stated she recognized the contributions 
made by the faculty, and that she felt the schedule 
itself- - the ranges as presented- - did reflect the kind 
of thinking the college has. She went on to say, how­
ever, that if this was to be the published range, she 
felt the Board should con sider the interests of other 
colleges and the State Board. Member Nicklas stated 
the $8, 000 base would work a hardship with the family 
of colleges Harper works with and the State Junior 
College Board. She declared that changing the base 
would n ot really affect the existing faculty. 

Member Nicklas moved and Member Hamill secon ded the 
motion to amend the previous motion to lower the base 
salary of an instructor from $8, 000 to $7, 600. 

Member Hamill commented on the excellent faculty of 
the college. He stated from a public relations 
standpoint the $8, 000 base would be a mistake, not 
only on a local level but on a state level as well. 
He pointed out that the college had no problem in 
hiring people last year or this year. Member Hamill 
stated he felt the college would again be accused of 
being a gold-plated junior college, and that this is 
the kind of statistic which is really meaningless as 
the college does not hire anyone at this salary- - they 
usually hire experienced staff. 

Member Johnson suggested considering doing away with 
a starting base and simply saying up to $12, 500 for an 
instructor. Member Hansen asked members of the faculty 
committee to express their ideas on this suggestion. 

Mr. Larry King stated that the faculty committee did 
not doubt the good faith of the current Board, but 
pointed out that if the Board eliminated a base there 
would be no guarantee in future years that there 
would be any base. 

Member Hutchings pointed out that, if the college did 
have the highest base in the state, it should help to 
get the best faculty. 



Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 6. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
Recommendation -
Faculty Salary 
Schedule (Cont. ) 

Member Johnson stated he wan ted to make it clear to 
the Board that he would vote against the amendment 
to the motion, pointing out that the $8, 000 base 
was the figure arrived at after due deliberation an d 
that he was satisfied the Board would be making the 
right step. He added he recognized the poin t Member 
Nicklas was making as a consideration. Member 
Hutchings agreed with Member Johnson. 

Upon roll call on the amendmen t, the vote was: 

Ayes: Members Hamill and Nicklas 

Nays: Members Haas, Hansen, Hutchings 
and Johnson 

The Chairman asked if there were any further discus­
sion on the original motion. There was n one. 

Upon roll call, the vote was: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hansen, Hutchings 
and Johnson 

Nays: Members Hamill and Nicklas 

Member Hansen moved and Member Johnson seconded the 
motion to adopt Roman Numeral II, under Interim 
Salary Program, as presented recommending the salary 
schedule for part- time, temporary and summer school 
be increased by $50. 00. A discussion followed. 

Upon roll call, the vote was: 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, Hutchin gs, 
Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 

Member Johnson moved an d Member Hamill seconded the 
motion that the Board approve the adoption of Roman 
Numeral III, under Interim Salary Program, as presented, 
concerning the distribution of surplus funds remaining 
after the close of summer school, with the addition of 
the words "up to the level of the adopted academic 
schedule" at the end of the first sentence. 

Member Hansen stated he felt the Board should have the 

advice of the Board Attorney as to the legality of 
this procedure. 



Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 7. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
� Recommendation 

Faculty Salary 
Schedule ( Cont. ) 

Budget Amendments 

Chairman Haas asked Mr. Hines for his comments. Mr. 
Hines he would like to check into this procedure. 

Pending Mr. Hine's investigation, Member Johnson with­
drew his motion and Member Hamill withdrew his second 
to the motion for approval of Roman Numeral III, under 
Interim Salary Program as presented. 

Member Johnson stated that this salary program was a 
distinct departure from the original schedule that 
was set up. He went on to say that notice should be 
drawn to the fact that this is an interim schedule. 
with the understanding that the faculty will submit 
an acceptable evaluation system compatible with 
faculty rank in higher education. It must be discussed 
again next year, this is no change from original in­
tent of this Board--that they want a merit system. It 
reflects theory in the mind of the Board. 

Member Nicklas also discussed the original plan of the 
Board, stating that though there is a change in 
mechanics, the intent of the Board from the very 
beginning was to show evaluation, and evaluation is 
what they intend to stay with. Mrs. Nicklas went on 
to say that the Board would hop e anyone connected 
with Harper College would review the Board philosophy 
of evaluation and as they are offered a contract to 
join the college, or sign their second year's con­
tract, should there be disagreement with the philoso­
phy, perhaps the concerned individuals would not be 
happy by initiating or continuing their association 
with Harper. 

Member Hamill moved and Member Hansen seconded the 
motion to approve the following budget transfers: 

That $3, 000.00 from account no. 501.32 
Copying Supplies, and $2, 500 from account 
no. 508.61 Rental of Equipmen t, be trans­
ferred to account no. 563. 0 capital outlay, 
and 

That $17, 300.00 be transferred from account 
no. 563.0 Additional Equipment to account 
no. 562. 0 Conversion of North Stall Area- ­
$10, 700. 00, and $6, 600. 00 to account no. 
506. 15 Maintenance Staff. 



Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of Thursday, March 28, 1968 8. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
_....- Budget Amend­

ments ( Cont.) 

Other 

PRESIDENT'S 
REPORT: 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Upon roll call, the vote was: 

None 

Ayes: Members Haas, Hamill, Hansen, Hutchings, 
Johnson and Nicklas 

Nays: None 

Dr. Lahti reported on a meeting with Gerald Smith 
on redistribution, stating the date was extended 
from September 1, 1968, to June 1, 1969; this being 
the deadline for getting bids out or accepted, 
otherwise the money would have to be returned for 
redistribution. After discussion, the Board asked 
Dr. Lahti to work for reconsideration of this time 
schedule, as they felt the June 1, 1969, date was 
too late. 

Dr. Lahti asked the Board to remain in session and 
meet in executive session to discuss administrators' 
salaries. 

Member Nicklas moved and Member Johnson seconded the 
motion that the Board meet in executive session to 
discuss administrators' salaries. 

Member Hansen asked for legal opinion on executive 
session. Mr. Hines advised the Board they had the 
right to meet in executive session for this purpose. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

The Board of Trustees went into executive session at 
10: 40 p.m. 

The Board reconvened from executive session at 11: 03 
p.m. Member Johnson moved and Member Hansen seconded 
the motion that the meeting be adjourned at 11: 05 p.m. 
Motion unanimously carried. 





























To: The Board of Trustees 

From: The Administration 

Subject: Construction Payouts 

March 27, 1968 

The following construction payouts have been recommended 
for payment by our architect and have been reviewed by 
Mr. Hughes, Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds. 

The administration recommends that W. J. Mann, Dean of 
Business, be authorized to approve the construction pay­
outs. 

L. K. Comstock-Gibson Electric co. 

Caudill, Rowlett & Scott 
Caudill, Rowlett & Scott 

$27,425.41 

11,591.99 

3,006.05 











































RECOMMENDATIONS ON ADJUSTMENTS 
AND/OR PROMOTIONS IN RANK 

I. Promotions 

A. Roy Sedrel - to assistant professor 

B. John Upton - to assistant professor 

II. Adjustments 

A. Charles Falk - to assistant professor 

B. Rosario DePalma - to associate professor 

III. Recommendation 

Board Action 
Exhibit A 

The aforementioned teaching faculty candidates (Falk and 
DePalma) have been processed through promotions 
procedures established by Board policy. The promotions 
committee, the deans, and the president concur with 
these adjustments, therefore, it is my recommendation 
that Messrs. Falk and DePalma be promoted to their 
respective ranks. 

In the case of Sedrel and Upton, these two gentlemen are 
being given rank for the first time because they wished to 
delay their appointment to rank at the time initial appoint­
ments were made. They have both followed the appropriate 
procedure to be considered for rank and both meet fully the 
criteria for the rank of assistant professor .. in accordance 
with Board policy. It is my recommendation, therefore, 
that Messrs. Sedrel and Upton be given the rank of assistant 
professor. 

A full explanation of the promotions process will be given to the 
Board at the time of the meeting. I will discuss, not necessarily 
by name, but the numbers of people who were refused rank 
either by the promotions committee or the president. 



W
IL

L
IA

M
 R

A
IN

E
Y

 H
A

R
P

E
R

 C
O

L
lE

G
E

 
P

A
L

A
T

IN
E

, 
IL

L
IN

O
IS

 

B
o

a
r

d
 A

c
t�

 
E

x
h

ib
it

 
B

 

T
O

: 
B

o
a

r
d

 o
f 

T
r

u
s

te
e

s
 

M
a

r
c

h
 1

2
, 

1
9

6
8

 

F
R

O
M

: 
B

o
a

r
d

 S
a

la
r

y
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

S
U

B
J

: 
1

9
6

8
-

1
9

6
9

 S
a

la
r

y
 P

r
o

p
o

s
a

l 
R

e
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

 

I.
 R

a
n

g
e

 

In
s

tr
u

c
to

r
 

$
 

8
,

0
0

0
 

1
2

,
5

0
0

 

IN
T

E
R

IM
 S

A
L

A
R

Y
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

 
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 C

O
L

L
E

G
E

 Y
E

A
R

 1
9

6
8

-
1

9
6

9
 

A
s

s
t.

 
P

r
o

fe
s

s
o

r
 

$
 

9
,

 1
5

0
 

1
5

' 
0

0
0

 

A
s

s
o

c
. 

P
r

o
fe

s
s

o
r

 

$
1

0
,3

0
0

 
1

7
,

6
0

0
 

P
r

o
fe

s
s

o
r

 

$
1

1
,4

5
0

 
2

0
,3

0
0

 

T
h

is
 i

n
te

r
im

 p
r

o
g

r
a

m
 i

s
 a

p
p

r
o

v
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 B
o

a
r

d
 o

f 
T

r
u

s
te

e
s

 f
o

r
 t

h
e

 y
e

a
r

 i
n

 q
u

e
s

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 u

n
d

e
r

s
ta

n
d

in
g

 
th

a
t 

th
e

 f
a

c
u

lt
y

 w
il

l 
s

u
b

m
it

 a
n

 a
c

c
e

p
ta

b
le

 e
v

a
lu

a
ti

o
n

 s
y

s
te

m
 t

h
a

t 
is

 c
o

m
p

a
ti

b
le

 w
it

h
 f

a
c

u
lt

y
 r

a
n

k
 in

 
h

i g
h

e
r

 
e

d
u

c
a

ti
o

n
. 

It
 i

s
 r

e
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
h

a
t 

th
is

 b
e

 b
r

o
u

g
h

t 
to

 t
h

e
 B

o
a

r
d

 n
o

 l
a

te
r

 t
h

a
n

 t
h

e
ir

 s
e

c
o

n
d

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

 i
n

 
O

c
to

b
e

r
 1

9
6

8
. 

} 



E
x

h
ib

it
 r

 

P
a

g
e

 2
 

II
. 

It
 i

s
 r

e
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
h

a
t 

th
e

 s
a

la
r

y
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

 f
o

r
 p

a
r

t-
ti

m
e

, 
te

m
p

o
r

a
r

y
 a

n
d

 s
u

m
m

e
r

 
s

c
h

o
o

l 
b

e
 i

n
c

r
e

a
s

e
d

 b
y

 $
5

0
. 

0
0

. 

II
I.

 
It

 i
s

 r
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e

d
 t

h
a

t 
a

n
y

 s
u

r
p

lu
s

 f
u

n
d

s
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g

 a
ft

e
r

 t
h

e
 c

lo
s

e
 o

f 
s

u
m

m
e

r
 s

c
h

o
o

l 
w

il
l 

b
e

 d
is

tr
ib

u
te

d
 t

o
 t

h
e

 s
u

m
m

e
r

 s
c

h
o

o
l 

in
s

tr
u

c
to

r
s

. 
S

u
r

p
lu

s
 f

u
n

d
s

 w
il

l 
b

e
 t

h
o

s
e

 t
h

a
t 

r
e

m
a

in
 a

ft
e

r
 a

ll
 s

u
mm

e
r

 s
c

h
o

o
l 

e
x

p
e

n
s

e
s

 a
r

e
 s

u
b

tr
a

c
te

d
 f

r
o

m
 a

ll
 s

u
m

m
e

r
 s

c
h

o
o

l 
in

c
o

m
e

. 



March 22, 1968 

I. Subject: 

EXHIBIT C - 1 

FOR BOARD ACTION 

Budget revision to accommodate the purchase of the 

duplicating department equipment previously approved 

by the Board. 

II. Reason for Consideration by the Board: 

The Board previously approved the purchase of a 

copying and offset printer with the understanding 

that a budget revision would be necessary to accom­

modate this purchase. 

III. Recommendation:

It is recommended that $3,000 from account no.501.32 

Copying Supplies, and $2,500 from account no. 508.61 

Rental of Equipment, be transferred to account no. 

563.0 capital outlay. 



March 21, 1968 

I. Subject: 

EXHIBIT C - 2 

FOR BOARD ACTION 

Budget amendment to accommodate the $17,300 adminis­

trative and physical education remodeling project. 

II. Reason for Consideration:

At its last meeting the Board approved the subject 

proposal with the understanding that a budget transfer 

would be required in order to fund this project. 

III. Analysis: 

Funds are available in account no. 563.0 Additional 

Equipment, because equipment delivery and installa­

tion for the vocational technical program has been 

well below the budget estimate. Cost estimate for 

the total barn remodeling is attached. 

IV. Recommendation:

It is recommended that $17,300.00 be transferred 

from account no. 563. 0 Additional Equipment to 

account no. 562.0 conversion of North Stall Area-­

$10,700, and $6,600 to account number 506.15 

Maintenance Staff. 



WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE 

PALATINE, ILLINOIS 

March 14, 1968 

To: Dr. Robert E. Lahti 

From: William J. Mann 

Subject: Estimate--Labor and Material cost Breakdown 

by Proposed Facility 

Labor Material 

A. Administrative Offices--

2500 sq. ft. $5,327.00 8,872.00 

B. Physical Education Shower 

and Locker Room 1,261.00 1,770. 00 

c. Library Tech Unit 700.00 416.00 

D. Dry Storage Area 966.00 834.00 

E. Reproduction Area 300.00 304.00 

F. central Receiving Area 312.00 324.00 

G. Buildings and Grounds Area 200.00 203.00 

ESTIMATED GRAND TOTAL $9,066.00 12,72 3. 00 

Labor Material 

Temporary Board Room Cost 800. 00 893.00 
601 sq. ft. 

Total 

14,199.00 

3,031.00 

1,116.00 

1,800.00 

604. 00 

636.00 

403.00 

21,789.00 

Total 

1,693.00 
2.81/sq. ft. 


